
Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Monday 16 October 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet Agenda 
16 October 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services procurement  5 - 18 
 
5  Revenues and Benefits System Contract  19 - 24 
 
6  Financial Approvals - October  25 - 28 
 
7  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
8  Item 4 - Appendix  Exempt 

Pack 
 
9  Item 5 - Appendix  Exempt 

Pack 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(7.16 pm - 7.28 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor Edward Foley and Councillor Stephen Mercer 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Dan Jones (Executive 
Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of 
Finance & Digital), Lucy Owen (Executive Director of Housing & 
Sustainable Development), John Scarborough (Managing 
Director, South London Legal Partnership) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Christie. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July 2023 and 10 August 
2023 are agreed as an accurate record. 
  
4  REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL – COMMUNITY TOILETS (Agenda Item 4) 
 

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Mercer addressed the meeting and provided 
an overview of the recommendations within the report. Councillor Mercer spoke on 
the difficulties for those who need to access public toilets, the importance of 
maintenance of them and the benefits of a Community Toilet Scheme.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride responded, thanking those who had been 
involved for their interest in the issue. The Cabinet Member had met with Councillor 
Mercer and it was clear this was a national issue. The Cabinet Member thanked 
Councillor Mercer for his work on the report and the recommendations within it, 
noting that some had financial and resource implications and that the Council had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

been considering how it played its role in facilitating access to toilets. The Cabinet 
Member noted that when major developments were being undertaken it should be 
ensured that toilets were as accessible as possible, noting that she had met recently 
in relation to the Centre Court shopping centre redevelopment and requested that 
changing places toilets be installed there. The Cabinet Member advised that the 
recommendations had been noted.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet noted the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
reference set out in paragraphs 2.7 to 2.23 of the report. 
  
5  PARKING IT SYSTEMS – CIVIL ENFORCEMENT AND PARKING PERMIT 

MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Transport presented the report noting that the current 
contract for two independent systems was terminating in July 2024 having been 
extended to the maximum period permitted. The report detailed the aim to move to 
one sole provider for a single web-based system. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Executive Director of Environment, Civic 
Pride & Climate, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, for the award 
of the Parking IT Systems - Civil Enforcement and Parking Permit Management, to 
maximise contract mobilisation time. 
  
6  CARERS SERVICES (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report, outlining the 
cross-departmental procurement process and providing an overview of the 
recommendations.  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member advised that there 
were currently 5500 people providing care in Merton and the Cabinet Member spoke 
to thank all those who were doing so.  
The Leader of the Council echoed the thanks of the Cabinet Member to carers in 
Merton.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved the procurement approach for the provision of Carers 
Services for adult carers of adults. The contract term is for 5 years (April 2024 to 
March 2029) with an estimated contract value of £1,700,000. B. That Cabinet 
approves the procurement approach for the provision of assessment and support 
packages to meet the specific needs of young carers aged 5 to 18 and their families 
in Merton on a term of 5 years, (April 2024 up to March 2029), with an estimated total 
contract value of £375,000. C. That Cabinet approves that authority for the award of 
contracts and any consequent extension provision be delegated to the Executive 
Directors of Adult Social Care, Integrated Health and Public Health and Children’s, 

Page 2



 

3 

Lifelong Learning and Families (CLLF) through the Departmental Procurement 
Groups. 
  
7  FINANCIAL APPROVALS - SEPTEMBER (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Executive Director for Finance and Digital presented the report noting this had previously 

been included within the financial monitoring Cabinet reports, however as these were 
now taken to Cabinet quarterly, this report prevented any delay in the necessary 
approvals being considered. It was noted that the next financial monitoring report was 
due to Cabinet in November 2023. 

  
RESOLVED : 
A.   That Cabinet approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  Budget  
2023-24 

Budget  
2024-25 

Budget  
2025-26 

Budget  
2026-27 Narrative 

 £ £ £ £   
Finance & Digital           
Clarion CPO (12,088,650) 1,212,820   1,230,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 

spend £5.8m to 27-28 
Children, Lifelong Learning & 
Families           
West Wimbledon- Capital 
Maintenance 35,960       Virement from the Unallocated Maintenance 

Budget 
Dundonald - Capital Maintenance 7,720       Virement from the Unallocated Maintenance 

Budget 
Pelham - Capital 
[...]
ed for budget 
virement sign off to provide valuable historic information whilst allowing for effective 
budget management. This item will also be reported to Council 

  
C.    That Cabinet approved transfers from CLLF reserves: 

  
£240,000 to Early Years - ringfenced funding for transforming families’ programme. 
  
£247,861 to Early Years - ringfenced funding for transformation hubs. 

D.        That Cabinet approved the transfer of £162,796.37 of the ‘Your Merton’ balance currently 
held in the ‘Civic Pride’ reserve fund, to be spent by Environment, Civic Pride and Climate 
department in 2023/24.  

  
  

Page 4



 
 

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 16th October 2023     
Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services procurement 
Lead officer: Russell Styles (Interim Director of Public Health)  
Executive Director: John Morgan (Executive Director Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health) 
Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
Contact officer: Hilina Asrress (Head of Public Health Services – CYP and Sexual 
Health) 

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within appendix A and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 

Recommendations:  
That Cabinet: 
A. Approve procurement approach (option 3) to procure Integrated Sexual Health 

(ISH) services jointly with Wandsworth and Richmond council following a 
competitive tender approach, with Wandsworth as lead commissioner. All Merton 
governance processes will still be adhered to. The Council through the Director of 
Public Health has a statutory responsibility to commission and provide open access 
sexual and reproductive health services. 

B. Approve the 3-year contract term plus the option to extend for a further period of up 
to 2 + 2 years for the new ISH service (potential total contract length of 7 years) 

C. Approve procurement timeline to award contract by March 2024 and initiate 6-
month mobilisations period for a new contract to start 1st October 2024 

D. Approve indicative financial envelope for the contract which will be finalised once a 
successful provider has been awarded the contract (indicative budget rather than a 
maximum ceiling budget has been set to encourage the market). 

E. Approve that authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Social Care, 
(ASC), Integrated Care and Public Health to approve award of the contract to the 
successful provider following procurement. This will allow alignment of procurement 
timelines with Wandsworth and Richmond councils. 

F. Approve authority to take up the optional extensions on the contract be delegated 
to the Chief Officer and Executive Director of Adult Social Care (ASC), Integrated 
Care and Public Health in consultation with the Lead Member. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. Local authorities through the Director of Public Health have a statutory 

responsibility to commission and provide open access sexual and 
reproductive health services in their boroughs as per the Health and Social 
Care Act 2013.  

1.2. This report sets out the background and process for the procurement of 
Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services for residents of Merton from October 
2024 onwards with recommendations for approval (see above). The current 
contract with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) which was 
entered into in October 2017 is a joint contract with Wandsworth and 
Richmond councils. The current contract extension agreed is due to end on 
30th September 2024. The report also sets out performance of the current 
contract as well as results of market testing undertaken with potential 
providers. 

1.3. Following an appraisal of 4 options available (see section 3), approval is 
recommended for option 3 to procure Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) 
services jointly with Wandsworth and Richmond council following a 
competitive tender approach, with Wandsworth as lead commissioner. This 
is the options that is most advantageous for Merton and will better meet the 
sexual and reproductive health needs of our population. 
 

2 DETAILS 

2.1 Local authorities through the Director of Public Health have a statutory 
responsibility to commission and provide open access sexual and reproductive 
health services in their boroughs as per the Health and Social Care Act 2013. The 
provision of this ISH service meets the sexual and reproductive health needs of 
residents in the borough as set out in the Merton Story (Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment) and supports delivery of the vision and themes within the Merton 
Sexual Health Strategy 2020-2025. The vision for the strategy is: ‘To improve the 
sexual health and wellbeing of those who live, work, and learn in Merton by: 

 ▪ providing people with the information and skills they need to make informed 
choices about their sexual health and wellbeing.  
▪ providing confidential, easily accessible, and comprehensive services; and  
▪ promoting healthy fulfilling sexual relationships and reducing stigma, 
exploitation, violence, and inequalities. 

Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) service. 

Service Overview 

2.2 The ISH contract includes provision of STI testing and treatment (also referred to 
as Genitourinary Medicine – GUM), provision of all methods of contraception, pre 
and post exposure prophylaxis for HIV, psychosexual counselling, specialist clinics 
for young people, gay, bisexual, and other men who have sex with men (GBMSM), 
chemsex clinics, information and advice and now also includes Monkey Pox 
(MPox) identification and vaccinations. The service broadly speaking covers all 
ages who may need the se
[...]
from CLCH, the top three London providers which 
Merton residents choose to attend are Chelsea & Westminster Hospital, Kingston 
Hospital and Epsom & St Helier Trust. As 65% of ISH activity is seen outside of the 
core service run by CLCH funding needs to be available for this activity which is 
charged to the Council using the London integrated sexual health tariff (ISHT). 
There is also some additional activity, although minimal, which is seen at non-
London providers across the country.    

 

Future Contract 

2.14 The four options in section 3 have been considered and option three to procure 
jointly with Wandsworth and Richmond Boroughs for a new contract to begin 1st 
October 2024 is the preferred option. 

2.15 During the pandemic and to respond to the changes in how people are 
accessing sexual and reproductive health services since then, locally we will 
continue to adapt and change the current model with less reliance on ISH service 
and adding extra investment into primary care and online services in order to 
address the change in behaviour seen. 

2.16 The aim of this procurement is to appoint a single service provider for the 
provision and delivery of an open access integrated level 1-3 sexual health services 
for Merton, Wandsworth, and Richmond.  

2.17 Broadly speaking this service for all ages would include: testing and treatment 
for sexually transmitted infections (STIs); routine and complex contraception; 
medication to prevent HIV infection (pre-exposure prophylaxis/PrEP); psychosexual 
counselling; advice and support; and specialist clinics for young people, gay, 
bisexual and other men who have sex with men (GBMSM) and chemsex clinics. 

Page 8



 
 

2.18 The service will continue to be a part of a wider framework of sexual and 
reproductive health provision which includes but is not restricted to: emergency 
hormonal contraception (EHC) in pharmacies; the National Chlamydia Screening 
Programme (NCSP) for 15-24 year olds; routine and lo
[...]
6 October 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Revenues and Benefits System Contract 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw – Finance and Digital 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie – Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate 
Services 
Contact officer:  Sara Murtagh – Head of Revenues 

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within this appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 
 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet award a contract for the provision of Revenues and Benefits System 

to Civica UK Ltd 
B. That Cabinet approve a 7 year +2 contract with the existing supplier, Civica Uk Ltd, 

to facilitate moving to a Cloud based solution. 
C. That the authority to take up the optional extensions on the contract be delegated 

to the Chief Officer and Executive Director Finance and Digital. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to detail the reasons for remaining with the current 

software supplier and not tendering for a new contractor, for the provision of the 
revenues and benefits system. 

2 DETAILS 
21.  The contract is for the provision of a software solution to enable Merton to fulfil its 

statutory duties regarding billing and collection of council tax and business rates, 
and Civica Open Revenues provides an IT solution to enable the billing, collection 
and recovery of council tax, business rates, housing benefit overpayments, BID 
levies and payment of housing benefit, council tax support and other discretionary 
payments.  It also provides a customer portal for residents and businesses to 
access their accounts and claims. 

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2.2    The contract is required to:  
• Fulfil our s
[...]
t award of a contract to the Council’s preferred supplier under the CCS 
(Crown Commercial Service) framework RM6194 (the Framework). The 
details of the selection process set out in the related Appendix evidence full 
compliance with the guidelines laid down in the Framework for making a 
direct award and has therefore satisfied the requirements of Regulation 33 of 
the Public Contracts Regulations and by extension the Council’s Contract 
Standing Orders (CSOs) 12.4. Accordingly, it would be lawful to award the 
contract to the preferred supplier. 

7.3 Information about the award of the Contract must be published on Contracts 
Finder and the details of the completed contract entered onto the Council’s 
Contracts register. 

7.4 As to recommendation C, Section 9E of the Local Government Act 2000 
permits this delegation. The Responsible Officers must be able to 

Page 22



demonstrate that any extension will offer the Council value for money and will 
continue to meet the Council’s requirements. 
 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None 
 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. None 

 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. There is an urgent need to move to a Cloud-based system because of the 

current high risk of a potential cyber-attack / hacking, which has affected 
many organisations recently (including local authorities).   
 

11 ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
11.1. N/A 

 
12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
•  Appendix A - TDA – Technical design authority  
 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
13.1.     Procurement review 2022 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 
16 October 2023 

 
Subject: Financial Approvals 

 
Lead Officer: Roger Kershaw  
Lead Member: Councillor Billy Christie 

 
Recommendations: 

 
 

 
A. That Cabinet approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the 3Tables 

be
[...]
 
required each financial year
Reduction in the Transport for London funding for the scheme

Reduction in the Transport for London funding for the scheme

The forecast underspend on this budget in 2023-24 is being 
relinquished
Budget is being re-profiled to reflect the expected spending 
pattern

A new capital fund to develop the infrastructure for the 
corporate priority
Budget is being re-profiled to reflect the expected spending 
pattern

Officers are prioritising other housing development schemes, 
this project is bing removed from the programme to be 
considered at a future date

Having fully assessed the budget required to deliver these 
projects some of the original budget provision is being 
relinquished

Budget is being re-profiled to reflect the expected spending 
pattern
Budget is being re-profiled to reflect the expected spending 
pattern

Reduction in the Transport for London funding for the scheme

Budget being transferred into a new Borough of Sport 
Infrastructure Fund of £2m with £50k development budget

Budget is being re-profiled to reflect the expected spending 
pattern
Budget is being re-profiled to reflect the expected spending 
pattern

Page 26



 
 

B. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

 
 

C.  

Finance & Digital Budget 
2023-24

Budget 
2024-25

Budget 
2025-26

Budget 
2026-27

£ £ £ £
Customer Contact Programme (1) (420,110) 0 (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
Customer Contact Programme - Robotics Process Automation (RPA)(1) (110,000) 0 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - Web Content Management System(1) 0 (100,000) 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - Dapian DPIA/ IAR Implement(1) 5,980 0 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - Customer Portal Account (1) (144,490) 0 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - Complaints System (1) 284,300 0 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - Digital Strategy (1) (79,290) 79,290 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - CRM&TK Amendments (1) 56,970 0 0 0
Customer Contact Programme - Unified Data Mode
[...]
Budgetary Change

Page 27



1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 This report is to request Cabinet approval for budget adjustments which ordinarily 

would be recommended as part of the financial monitoring reports. Financial 
monitoring is now reported quarterly to Cabinet, therefore this request is to avoid 
delay in the request and approvals process. 

1.2 The next financial monitoring report due to Cabinet will relate to quarter 2 and is due 
to Cabinet in November 2023.    

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services procurement
	Subject:  Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services procurement
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	Local authorities through the Director of Public Health have a statutory responsibility to commission and provide open access sexual and reproductive health services in their boroughs as per the Health and Social Care Act 2013.
	1.2.	This report sets out the background and process for the procurement of Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services for residents of Merton from October 2024 onwards with recommendations for approval (see above). The current contract with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) which was entered into in October 2017 is a joint contract with Wandsworth and Richmond councils. The current contract extension agreed is due to end on 30th September 2024. The report also sets out performance of the current contract as well as results of market testing undertaken with potential providers.
	1.3.	Following an appraisal of 4 options available (see section 3), approval is recommended for option 3 to procure Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) services jointly with Wandsworth and Richmond council following a competitive tender approach, with Wandsworth as lead commissioner. This is the options that is most advantageous for Merton and will better meet the sexual and reproductive health needs of our population.

	2	Details

	2.11	At last count in 2022/23,
[...]
1.	N/A

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1.	All risks will be identified through the ISH project group and risk will be minimised/mitigated as far as possible.

	11	Environmental and climate implications
	11.1.	N/A

	12	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	13	Background papers
	13.1.	N/A



	5 Revenues and Benefits System Contract
	Subject:  Revenues and Benefits System Contract
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The purpose of this report is to detail the reasons for remaining with the current software supplier and not tendering for a new contractor, for the provision of the revenues and benefits system.

	2	Details
	3	Alternative options
	4	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1.	The direct award from a framework approach for this procurement was discussed and approved by Operational Procurement Group (OPG) in June 2023, due to resourcing constraints in implementing a new system, the lack of competition for this sort of contract (only 3 suppliers in the market), and the need to move to a Cloud based platform urgently.
	4.2.	The approach was approved by Procurement Board on 22 August 2023.
	4.3.	IT teams were involved in the decision to proceed in awarding the contract directly, especially in view of the urgent need to move to a Cloud based platform.

	5	Timetable
	6	Financial, resource and property implications
	6.1.	A credit check was carried out and the recommended contract value is £1m. The recommended total value of contracts for this supplier is unlimited.
	Comments from Head of Accountancy :

	7	Legal and statutory implications
	8	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1.	None

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	None

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1.	There is an urgent need to move to a Cloud-based system because of the current high risk of a potential cyber-attack / hacking, which has affected many organisations recently (including local authorities).

	11	Environmental and climate implications
	11.1.	N/A

	12	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	13	Background papers
	13.1.	Procurement review 2022



	6 Financial Approvals - October
	CABINET
	16 October 2023
	Subject: Financial Approvals
	1.	PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY





Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CABINET

16 OCTOBER 2023

(7.15 pm - 7.18 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair),
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Billy Christie,
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Brenda Fraser,
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Sally Kenny and
Councillor Peter McCabe

ATTENDING Councillor Stephen Alambritis and Councillor Andrew Judge

REMOTELY

ALSO PRESENT Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Polly Cziok (Executive
Director of Innovation & Change), Dan Jones (Executive
Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Jane McSherry
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families),
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated
Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of
Finance & Digital), Lucy Owen (Executive Director of Housing &
Sustainable Development), John Scarborough (Managing
Director, South London Legal Partnership) and Amy Dumitrescu
(Democracy Services Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. Councillors Alambritis and Judge attended
remotely.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda ltem 2)
There were no declarations of interest.
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 are agreed
as an accurate record.

4 INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH (ISH) SERVICES PROCUREMENT
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report, providing an
overview of the recommendations and noting that the process was being run in
collaboration with colleagues from Wandsworth and Richmond.

RESOLVED:


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

That Cabinet:

A. Approved procurement approach (option 3) to procure Integrated Sexual Health
(ISH) services jointly with Wandsworth and Richmond council following a competitive
tender approach, with Wandsworth as lead commissioner. All Merton governance
processes will still be adhered to. The Council through the Director of Public Health
has a statutory responsibility to commission and provide open access sexual and
reproductive health services.

B. Approved the 3-year contract term plus the option to extend for a further period of
up to 2 + 2 years for the new ISH service (potential total contract length of 7 years) C.
Approved procurement timeline to award contract by March 2024 and initiate 6-
month mobilisations period for a new contract to start 1st October 2024

D. Approved indicative financial envelope for the contract which will be finalised once
a successful provider has been awarded the contract (indicative budget rather than a
maximum ceiling budget has been set to encourage the market).

E. Approved that authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Social
Care, (ASC), Integrated Care and Public Health to approve award of the contract to
the successful provider following procurement. This will allow alignment of
procurement timelines with Wandsworth and Richmond councils.

F. Approved authority to take up the optional extensions on the contract be delegated
to the Chief Officer and Executive Director of Adult Social Care (ASC), Integrated
Care and Public Health in consultation with the Lead Member

5 REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM CONTRACT (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report,
which recommended procurement of a cloud version of the service which would be
more secure and resilient in the face of cyber threats. It was noted this was a 7 year
contract with a two year extension.

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet awarded a contract for the provision of Revenues and Benefits
System to Civica UK Ltd

B. That Cabinet approved a 7 year +2 contract with the existing supplier, Civica Uk
Ltd, to facilitate moving to a Cloud based solution.

C. That the authority to take up the optional extensions on the contract be delegated
to the Chief Officer and Executive Director Finance and Digital

6 FINANCIAL APPROVALS - OCTOBER (Agenda ltem 6)
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report
outlining adjustments to the capital programme for the month as set out within the

table in the report.

RESOLVED:



A. That Cabinet approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the

3Tables within the report (found here: Financial approval recommendations -
Oct 2023 Cabinet.pdf (merton.gov.uk)):

B. That Cabinet noted the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table

within the report (found here: Financial approval recommendations - Oct 2023
Cabinet.pdf (merton.gov.uk)):

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 7)

The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.


https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s51491/Financial%20approval%20recommendations%20-%20Oct%202023%20Cabinet.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s51491/Financial%20approval%20recommendations%20-%20Oct%202023%20Cabinet.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s51491/Financial%20approval%20recommendations%20-%20Oct%202023%20Cabinet.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s51491/Financial%20approval%20recommendations%20-%20Oct%202023%20Cabinet.pdf

